

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RAFAEL GUERRERO SANCHEZ,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

**WARDEN YORK COUNTY PRISON
et al.,**
Respondents-Appellants

On Appeal From The United States District Court Of The
Middle District Of Pennsylvania
No. 1:15-cv-02423-WWC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
JERSEY FOUNDATION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

Witold J. Walczak, Esq.
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Ft. Pitt Blvd., 2d Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: 412-681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Golnaz Fakhimi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Michael Tan
Judy Rabinovitz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-519-7848
mtan@aclu.org
jrabinovitz@aclu.org

Farrin R. Anello
Edward Barocas

Tel: 215-592-1513 x 147
GFakhimi@aclupa.org

Jeanne LoCicero
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION
89 Market Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 854-1715
FAnello@aclu-nj.org
ebarocas@aclu-nj.org
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>JENNINGS V. RODRIGUEZ</i> DOES NOT IMPACT THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS HOLDING THAT PROLONGED IMMIGRATION DETENTION WITHOUT A CUSTODY HEARING VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.	5
II. PROLONGED DETENTION PENDING WITHHOLDING ONLY PROCEEDINGS RAISES THE SAME DUE PROCESS CONCERNS THIS COURT RECOGNIZED IN <i>DIOP, LESLIE, AND CHAVEZ- ALVAREZ.</i>	8
III. SECTION 1231(a)(6) CAN AND SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE A CONSTITUTIONALLY-ADEQUATE CUSTODY HEARING.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Borjas-Calix v. Sessions</i> , No. CV-16-00685-TUC-DCB, 2018 WL 1428154 (D. Ariz. Mar. 22, 2018)	15
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden, York County Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	1
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	4, 13
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	passim
<i>Leslie v. Attorney General</i> , 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37, 38 (BIA 2006).....	10
<i>Patel v. Zemski</i> , 275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Ramos v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-00413-JST, 2018 WL 1317276 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2018)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	passim
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1225	15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... passim

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(e)-(f)12
8 C.F.R. § 241.5(b)14
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(b)(1).....12
